BEFORE THE STATE PERSONNEL BOARD OF THE STATE OF CALI FORNI A

In the Matter of the Appeal by ) SPB Case No. 32122
T I I ) sowD pearsi o
) (Precedential)
From 1-step reduction in salary )
for 10 nonths fromthe position )
of State Traffic Sergeant with the ) NO. 94-20
Departnment of H ghway Patrol in )
Cakl and ) June 7, 1994
Appear ances: No appearance for the California Departnent of

H ghway Patrol!; John Markey, Labor Representative, California
Associ ation of H ghway Patrol nen, representing appellant, TN

Before Carpenter, President; Ward, Vice President; Stoner, Bos,
and Vill al obos, Menbers.

DECI SI ON

This case is before the State Personnel Board (SPB or Board)
for determnation after the Board rejected the Proposed Decision
of an Adm nistrative Law Judge (ALJ) in the appeal of TN B
VI (appellant). Appellant, a State Traffic Sergeant with the
California Departnment of H ghway Patrol (Departnent), received a

1-step reduction in salary for 10 nonths based upon charges that
he had engaged in inappropriate physical contact with a fenale

clerical supervisor in the office and failed to take appropriate

! The Department of H ghway Patrol was represented at the

adm nistrative hearing by the Attorney GCeneral's office. The
Departnment did not submt witten argunent to the Board and failed
to nmake an appearance before the Board at oral argunent.



(VM continued - Page 2)

action when ethnic and racial jokes were told by Departnent
enpl oyees under hi s supervi sion.

In his Proposed Decision, the ALJ concluded that there was
insufficient evidence to support the charge of failure to take
appropriate action when jokes were told, but that there was
evi dence of inappropriate physical contact between appellant and a
fell ow enpl oyee. The ALJ, however, nodified the penalty froma 1-
step reduction in salary for 10 nonths to a 1l-step reduction in
salary for 5 nonths. The Board rejected the Proposed Decision
opting to hear the case itself.

After a review of the transcript and evidence as well as the
witten and oral argunents of the appellant, the Board revokes the
salary reduction in its entirety, finding that appellant's conduct
did not nerit formal adverse action given the |limted evidence
presented at the adm nistrative hearing.

FACTUAL SUMVARY

Appel | ant has been enployed with the Departnent since 1968
when he was appointed to the position of State Traffic Oficer
He was pronoted to State Traffic Sergeant in 1982. He has no
prior adverse actions.

Appel | ant has received informal counseling on two occasions
for failing to take appropriate action in dealing with his
subordi nates when fenale officers in his charge were harassed by

their fellow nmale officers. 1n 1991, appellant received a
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Menorandum of Direction for failing to take stronger neasures
against officers who had placed a picture of a fenale |ieutenant
on his desk with the fermale lieutenant's |ips painted red. The
appel lant had told the officers who were suspected of doing the
act to "knock it off", but the Departnent felt he should have done
nor e. In 1992, the appellant received a Censurable Incident
report for failing to take strong and tinely measures when, during
a briefing, sonme officers made comments which inplied a romantic
link between a fermal e officer and her nal e partner.

In the instant case, the Departnment alleged that appellant
failed to take appropriate action when ethnic and sexual |okes
were being told by Departnent enployees while at work. The
Departnent also alleged that appellant nmaintained inappropriate
physical contact wth a female <clerical supervisor, Yvonne
WIllianms, while both were on duty. Specifically, the Departnent
charged that appellant sat on WIllians' |ap on nunerous occasions
and allowed WIllians to sit on his lap, and also that appellant
patted WIllians' rear end as they wal ked dowmn the hall together
As causes for discipline for this behavior, the Department cited
CGovernnent Code section 19572 subdivisions (c) inefficiency, (d)
i nexcusabl e neglect of duty, (m discourteous treatnment of the
public or other enployees and (w) unlawful discrimnation,
including harassnent, on the basis of race, religious creed,
color, national origin, ancestry, physical handicap, narital

st at us, sex,
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or age, against the public or other enployees while acting in the
capacity of a state enpl oyee.

At the adm nistrative hearing, the Departnent presented seven
wi tnesses in support of its case. None of the seven w tnesses
recal |l ed specific instances where appellant was present when jokes
were told. O these seven wtnesses, three believed that Vi
was probably present when ethnic or sexual jokes were told, but
could not recall anything specific other than that when such jokes
were told in Vil s presence, VJjjij woul d tell the other officers
in sone fashion to "knock it off" and then would | eave the roomin
an apparent effort to get the person to stop telling the jokes.
The Departnment presented no testinony concerning what action
supervi sors should take when ethnic and sexual jokes are told in
the office.

As to the allegations of inappropriate physical conduct, of
the seven witnesses who testified for the Departnent, only two
recalled witnessing a "lap sitting" incident. One of those two
witnesses testified that on one occasion she renmenbered seeing
appellant and WIllians joking around and saw WIllians sit on
appellant's lap for a few seconds. The other wtness recalled
seeing a few instances where WIllians briefly sat on appellant's
lap in the presence of other enployees but did not specifically
renenber when, under what circunstances, or how many tines this

occurred. Wen asked if it was "as nmany as six tinmes over a two
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year period", the witness agreed it "probably was."

As to the allegation of "rear-end patting”, only one wtness
could recall any such incident. This witness testified that from
a distance down the hall, he saw appellant swing his arm down
towards WIllianms who was walking with him He also testified that
it appeared as if the two of them were joking and that he was
aware that appellant and Wllians had a friendly rel ationship.

Wlliams did not testify at the hearing and there was no
evi dence offered by the Departnent to rebut the testinony of its
own w tnesses that the two individuals had a friendly relationship
and that the behavior between them appeared to be consensual.
Appel l ant admitted that he and WIlians were good friends and
often joked around together, but denied patting her rear-end,
allowing her to sit on his |ap, or ot herwi se acting
unprofessionally with her.? The Departnent enployees who
testified confirmed that appellant and WIllianms were required to
wor k together on a regular basis due to their respective positions
within the Departnent. Wen asked if appellant and WIIlians
spent an inordinate anmount of time together or appeared to have
anything nmore than a friendly business relationship, the

Departnment’'s witnesses each testified "no.

2 Appel lant adnitted that on one occasion WIllians sat on his
knees for a second in a joking manner and that another tine
Wl lianms pinched himin response to a joke.
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| SSUE
Does a preponderance of the evidence support fornal
di sciplinary action agai nst appel |l ant based on the causes all eged?
DI SCUSSI ON

Joke Telling Incidents

| nexcusabl e negl ect of duty under 19572(d) has been defined
as "...an intentional or grossly negligent failure to exercise
due diligence in the performance of a known official duty.”

Yl M (1°993) SPB Dec. No. 93-10, page 6, citing

Qubser v. Departnent of Enploynment (1969) 271 Cal. App.2d 240, 242.

The charge of inexcusable neglect of duty in this case
appears to stemfromthe allegation that appellant had a duty as a
supervisor to take strong action against subordinates who told
ethnic or sexual jokes at work and that appellant failed to
fulfill that duty. The Departnent, however, failed to present
sufficient evidence to prove this charge.

First, there was no testinony presented at the hearing
concerning specific incidents when ethnic or sexual jokes were
told.® The only facts evident fromthe record of the hearing are

that three witnesses recall appellant being in attendance on a few

® W note that the Notice of Adverse Action is devoid of
specific fact ual i nformation concer ni ng t he dat es and
ci rcunstances upon which the allegations are based. Sonme of the
charges are, therefore, vulnerable to dismssal under the Board' s
Precedential Decision in Leah Korman (1991) SPB Dec. No. 91-04.
W need not reach this conclusion, however, as we find
insufficient evidence in the record to support formal disciplinary
action.
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occasi ons when jokes were told and that, at the tinme, appellant
made a statenment to the effect that the officers "knock it off"
and then left the room The Departnent presented no evidence as
to the nature and content of the jokes, the circunstances under
which they were told, or what action the appellant should have
taken under the circunstances.? Such facts are necessary to
det ermi ne whet her appellant's actions were an adequate response or
whet her appellant is deserving of formal adverse action. G ven
the limted evidence in the record, however, we cannot concl ude
that appellant was inexcusably neglectful of his duties as a
super vi sor.

| nappropriate Physical Contact Wth WIIlians

The three other causes for discipline, i nefficiency,
di scourteous treatnment of the public and other enployees, and
unl awful discrimnation on the basis of sexual harassnment, appear
to be premsed upon the allegations of inappropriate physical
contact with WIIians.

| nefficiency as used in Governnent Code section 19572 (c) has
been defined as a continuous failure to neet a |level of
productivity set by other enployees in the same or simlar
position and, in sone instances, the failure to produce an

intended result with a mninum of waste, expense or unnecessary

effort. FR

* In fact, one Departnent witness testified that appellant's

actions (telling the joke tellers to knock it off and |eaving the
room were in line with the practices of other Departnent
super vi sors.
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B (1993) SPB Dec. No. 93-21, pages 10-11. W assune that the

charge of inefficiency stens from the assunption that appellant
was busy "socializing® with WIlianms when he should have been
attending to his duties.

The Departnent presented no evidence at the hearing, however,
t hat appell ant spent an inordinate anount of tine with WIIlians.
On the contrary, the Departnment's own witnesses testified that
appel I ant had proper business that he had to conduct with WIIlians
on a daily basis, and that he did not appear to spend an
i nordi nate amount of tinme at WIlians' desk. Moreover, there was
no evi dence presented at the hearing that appellant failed to neet
any expected | evel of production or that he failed to produce any
intended results. Gven this lack of evidence, we fail to find
that appellant was inefficient in his duties.

W also find insufficient evidence to sustain the allegation
of unlawful discrimnation due to sexual harassnent [CGovernnent
Code section 19572, subdivision (wW]. As set forth in the Board's
Precedential Decision HE BB SPB Dec. No. 93-18, sexual
harassnent, as defined by federal and state laws, is prohibited
under section 19572(w) and consists of unwelconme verbal or
physi cal conduct of a sexual nature when such conduct has the
pur pose or effect of unreasonably interfering with an individual's
wor k performance or creating an intimdating, hostile or offensive

wor ki ng environment. For purposes of determ ning whet her sexual
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harassnent has taken place, conduct is unwelcone "in the sense
that the enployee did not solicit or incite it, and in the sense
that the enployee regarded the <conduct as undesirable or

of fensive." EEQC guidelines dated March 19, 1990 citing Henson v.

Gty of Dundee, (11th Gr. 1982) 682 F.2d 897, 903.

In this case, Wllians did not testify at the hearing herself
and the only evidence as to the "wel conmeness” of the conduct was:
1) the unrebutted testinony that the lap-sitting incidents and one
all eged rear-patting incident appeared to be consensual acts of
"j oki ng around” between friends, and 2) appellant’'s testinony that
WIllianms sat on his knees on one occasion and pinched him once.
Thus, the record contains insufficient evidence that appellant's
actions were unwel cone so as to constitute sexual harassnent.

Qur inquiry does not end here, however, as sexual harassnent
may still occur when a person or persons are forced to observe
physi cal or verbal conduct of a sexual nature, even if the conduct

is not perpetuated directly upon them (Fisher v. San Pedro

Peni nsul a Hospital (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 590, 610, fn. 8.) The

conduct, though, must be of such nature as to interfere with the
work performance of other enployees who viewed the conduct or
otherwise create an intimdating, hostile or offensive working
environnent. ld. at 613.

Whet her the conduct conplained of in this case is
sufficiently pervasive to create a hostile or offensive work

envi ronnent nmust be
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determined fromthe totality of the circunstances. The factors to
be considered in evaluating the totality of the circunstances are:
(1) the nature of the unwel cone sexual acts or words (generally,
physical touching is considered nore offensive than unwel cone
ver bal abuse); (2) the frequency of the offensive encounters; (3)
the total nunber of days over which all of the offensive conduct
occurred; and (4) the context in which the sexually harassing

conduct occurred. (Fisher v. San Pedro Peni nsul a Hospital at 609-

610.) In determ ning what constitutes "sufficiently pervasive"
harassnent, the courts have held that to constitute harassnent,
t he acts cannot be occasional, isolated, sporadic or trivial. Id.
at 610.

Based on the facts presented at the adm nistrative hearing,
we do not find sufficient evidence that appellant perpetrated
unl awful discrimnation on his fellow officers. The few acts of
consensual lap-sitting testified to at the hearing were spread out
over a nunber of years, were relatively trivial in nature and did
not appear to offend those who viewed the incidents. |f anything,
the Departnment enployees spoke very highly of the appellant.
Whil e such acts are certainly juvenile and unprofessional, we do
not feel there is evidence that they were severe or pervasive
enough to create a hostile environnent for the other enployees of
t he Departnent.

Al though we fail to find appellant's actions constituted
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unlawful discrimnation, we do find that such actions, is
sufficiently pervasive or severe, could constitute discourteous
treatnent of other enployees under Governnent Code section 19572
(m.> W decline, however, to inpose formal adverse action
agai nst appellant for his behavior under the circunstances of this
case.

The Board does not approve of immture behavior in the
wor kpl ace such as lap-sitting or rear-end patting. Such behavior
is not appropriate for the work environment and, even if
consensual between participants, can cause enbarrassnent, anger,
or disconfort in others forced to view such conduct. It appears
t hough that the Departnent could have dealt with such apparently
sporadic and mnor incidents through informal counselling. | f
appellant's behavior did not imediately cease, then fornal
adverse action m ght have been appropri ate. In this case, we
feel particularly obliged to reach the conclusion that fornal
adverse action is inappropriate after noting that the Departnent's
evidence on these allegations was extrenely weak, and the
Departnment apparently did not feel strongly enough about the
adverse action to submt oral or witten argunment to the Board.
G ven the record before us, we decline to find appellant's actions
serious enough to nerit formal adverse action and hereby revoke

t he adverse acti on.

® Such actions nmight also have constituted a failure of good
behavi or under CGovernnent Code section 19572 subdivision (t), had
subdi vision (t) been charged in the Notice of Adverse Action.
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ORDER

Upon the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of |aw
and the entire record in this case, and pursuant to Governnent
Code sections 19582, it is hereby ORDERED that:

1. The adverse action of a 1l-step reduction in salary for
10 nmonths i s hereby revoked;

2. The Department of H ghway Patrol shall pay to TN
B VI 2! backpay and benefits that would have accrued to him
had he not had his salary reduced 1-step for 10 nonths;

3. This matter is referred to the Adm nistrative Law Judge
and shall be set for hearing in the event that the parties are
unable to agree as to the salary and benefits due TN B
VI

STATE PERSONNEL BOARD

Ri chard Carpenter, President
Lorrie Ward, Vice President
Alice Stoner, Menber

Fl oss Bos, Menber
A fred R Villal obos, Mnber

* * * * *

| hereby certify that the State Personnel Board made and
adopted the foregoing Decision and Order at its neeting on

June 7, 1994,

GLORI A HARMON
doria Harnon, Executive Oficer
St at e Per sonnel Board






